SHERIF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

VS,

MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et al.)

Case Number
2008CV1444

REAL ESTATE SALE REQUEST LEDGER

DATE CATEGORY MEMO CHEK # DEBIT  CREDIT
092072011 Advance Fee Advance Fee 565143 0.00 2,000.00
0920:2011  Advertising Sale (Newspaper) 15.00 0.00
092052011 Advertising Sale Bills & Copies 17.50 0.00
09/20:200 1 Crying Sale 000 0.00
092002011 Docketing 15.00 0.00
09204200 1 Tevy 15.00 (.00
092002001 Mailing Cosls 72.00 0.00
09/20/2011  Posting Handbill 15.00 0.00
092042011 Press Enterprise Tnc. 1,008.42 0.00
09202011 Sheriff Awomanon Fund 50.00 0.00
092042011 Web Posting 100.00 0.00
[1/04/2001  Serviee 270.00 0.00
VL0401 Service Mideage 16.00 0.00
114042001 Copies 9.00 0.00
110472011 Motary Fee 15.00 0.00
1142001 Tax Claim Scarch 5.00 0.00
LLA04/2011  Surchatge 190.00 0.00
04092012 Refund 177.08 0.00
2.,000.00 2,000.00

[ TOTAL BALANCE: 0.00 |

Printed: 4/8/2012 9:51:00AM
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SHERIF+'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs’ costs after the sale.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
~ Plaintiff Defendant T
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE VS, MICHAEL J GALLOPO
ASSCOCIATICN BONNIE GALLOPO
L. _
Attorney for the Plaintiff: Sheriff's Sale Date: Woednesday, February 8, 2012
KML LAW GROUP, P.C. . .
’ w fE .1 2008CV1444
201 MARKET STREET rit of Execution No 0
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106 Advance Sheriff Costs: 1,350.00
Location of the real estate: 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER, PA 17878
Sheriff Costs
Docketing 156.00
Levy 15.00
Posting Handbill 15.00
Service Mileage 16.00
Crying Sale 10.00
Service _ _ 270.00
Advertising Sale Bilis & Copies 17.50
Surcharge 190.00
Advertising Sale {N_ewspaper) 15.00
Press E_nterprise Inc. 1.008.42
Web Posting 100.00
Notary Fee 15.00
Mailing Costs 72.00
Copies g.00
Tax Claim Search 500
Sheriff Automation Fund 50.00
Total Sheriff Costs 1,822.92
Grand Total: 1,822.92

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania, 17815, (570} 389-5622, (570)-388-5625 (fax)
ek e spresntff Faimonidt bl



Bev,

9. 2017 9:'5AM Goldpeck NeCaffery McKeever Ne. 7650 P 173

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
SITE 5000
BNY MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWW. KMLLAWGROUP.COM '

April 4, 2012

Columbia Cownty Courthouse
Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Fax Number: 570-389-5625

Re:  Order Setting Aside Sale
Defendants:  BONNIE GALLOPO and MICHAEL J. GALLOPQ

Property: 1119 Ridge Road, Stillwater, PA 17878
Sale Date: February 08 2012
Daocket #: 2008 CV 1444

Dear Sheriff:

We have attached an order setting aside our Sheriff’s Sale. Please update your records
accordingly and return any unused funds to our office. Please do not record the SherifP’s Deed.
If you have questions, please contact Genevieve Mautz.

Thank you.

Genevieve Mautz, Supervisor
Sale Department
215-825-6364

GMautz@kmllawgroup.com

Sincerely, '

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Michael T. McKeever, Esquire
215-825-6303 (Direct)
MmcKeever@kmllawgroup com




Agr,

g.

2012 9:158Y Golobeck, McCaffery, Mcfeever Na. 7650

BANK OF AMERICA_N.A_ SUCCESSOR BY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING. COLUMBIA COUNTY

LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS

SERVICING LP ;
Plainiil¥.

v.

BONNIE GALLOPO and MICHAEL 1. GALLOPO No. 2008 CV 1144
Detendants. | .

QRDER
ANDNOW. on this and day ol H\(chj‘\ . 2012, upon consideration of

the awached Stipulation. it is hereby

ORDECRED AND DECREED that the February 8, 2012 ShenifT's sale of the subject
property. located at {119 Ridge Road, Stillwaier. PA | 7878, is set aside: and. it is further
ORDERED and OECREED that the March 22, 2012 hearing on Oefendants Petition to
Set Aside Sheriff's Sale is canceled; and. it is further
URDERED AND DECREED that the remaining terms of the stipulation are incorpormedd

into this order.

AY THE COURT:
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Per. 8 2007 §:'hAM Goldbeck,

VeCatfery, McKeever

No. 7850  F.

BANK OF AMERICA. N.A.. SUCCESSOR BY COURT OF COMMON PLEAS |
MERGER TO BAC HOME. LOANS SERVICING, | OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

P FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOML LOANS s
SERVICING LP
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BONNIE GALLOPO and MICHAEL [. GALLOPO No. 2008 CV 144 E:r_':n = -
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STIPULATION TO SET ASIDE SHERIFF'S SALE

Plaintiff, Barnk of America. NA. sib/m o BAC tlome Loans Servicing, LP, ks

Countrywide Home Loans Scrvicing, LP {"Ptaintift*). and defeadants, Bannie Gallopo and Michge!
1 Gatlopo ("Defendants™), do hereby state:

WIUHEREAS Plaintiff is the holder of the morgage apon the property located at (119 Ridge
Rowd. Stillwater, PA 17878 (the “Property™}: and

WHEREAS Defendants are the mortgagars and record awners of the Property; and



Apr. 90 2077 G:15AM Goldbeck. McCaffery, McKeever No. 7850

— e - ——— i m—— . oo s

WITEREAS Plaintiff sommeneed this mongage foreclosure action on August (8. 2008 by

tiling a complaint: and

WIEREAS summary judgment was entered apainst Defendants on June 25. 2009 and

WIHEREAS the Property was schieduled W be sold ar the February 8, 2012 Sheritt"s sale:

and
WHEREAS Plainnf¥ was the seceessful bidder at the SherifF's Sale on February Q8. 2012:
and
WHEREAS Delendants filed a Pevition to Set Aside Sheritl's sale an February 23, 2012,
and
WHEREAS a hearing on the Pelition is scheduled for March 22, 2012: and
WHEREAS :Ihe panties have reached a setriement reganding the Petition;
NOW THEREFORE. IT 1S HEREBY STIPULATED between Plaintitt and Defendants as
follows:
1 The recimls are incorporated herein and made 4 part hereof,
| 2, The February & 2002 Sherift's sale of the Property 1s set aside,
3. "The hearing scheduled for March 22, 2012 is canceled.
4. This Stipulation rcprescﬁls the totality of the agreement between the partics, Al

modilications. retaactions or cevisions shall be in writing and sigaed by both parties.

5. The parties agree to enler Lhis Stipulation as wa order of court.

6. This Stipulation may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be considercd

wnn original.

7. A lacsimile signature shall have (he same effect as an orginal sigratre.



Apr.

9. 2012

G 15AM Gol-beck. McCaffery, McKeever. No. 7850  F. 5/5

8. ‘T'his Stipulation is eftective upon execution.

I have read ihis Stipulation and sgree 10 the torms thereof:

ST o Yoy

David Fein, Esquire
Attomney for Plaintiff

“Foroe D280 bue 32 |
Bornie Gallopo ¢

Defendant

A

— C: 2=— Date: 3 /35
m— AL

Rﬂ}'moﬂd Kcssler Esquire / /f 2

Attomey for Defendants

Pate: 32|12

Meferant



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

- Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

Location of the real estate:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

Sheriff Costs

Docketing

Levy

Posting Handbill

Service Mileage

Crying Saie

Service

Prdthonotary, Acknowledgé Deed
Advertising Saie Bills & Copies
Sheriffs Deed '
Distribution Form

Surcharge

Advertising Sale {NeWspaper}
Press Enterprise Inc.

Web Posting

Notary Fee

Transfer Tax Form

Mailing Costs

Caopies

Solicitor Services
Tax Claim_ Search
Sheriff Automation Fund

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

VS,

Defendant

-

MICHAEL J GALLOPO
BONNIE GALLCPO

Sheriff's Sale Date:
Writ of Execution No. :
Advance Sheriff Costs:

1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER, PA 17878

Total Sheriff Costs

Total Distribution Costs

Grand Total:

_
Wednesday, February 8, 2012

2008CV1444
1,350.00

15.00
15.00
15.00
16.00

- 10.00
270.00
10.00
17.50
35.00
25.00
190.00
15.00
1.008.42
100.00
15.00
25.00
72.00
9.00
75.00
5.00
50.00

1,992.92

55.00
53.00

2,047.92

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calculated according to the current law and added ta the Sheriffs’ costs after the sale.

Columbia County Sheriff, Bloomsburg, P_ennsylv_an_]a,_ 17815, (570) 389-5622, (570)-389-5625 {fax)



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF'S REAL ESTATE FINAIL COST SHEET

] ' .J_._f . ) : A .o
Lk ne f,%ﬂ'?‘@.f et VS Al hewd o paanwn <t s
A s G
NO. /A E&=/) __ED NO. /AT )

DATE/TIME OF SALFE: Fejy; f// LT

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) s Y7 T7)
POUNDAGE — 2% OF BID s Y695

TRANSFER TAX —2% OF FAIR MKT $ -

MISC. COSTS $ _
R B
TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE § AT 5

PURCHASER(S):

ADDRILSS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:_ el Y.

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S): H/Mr_ 7=

A e

LA

TOTAL DUE: § AU, EY
LESS DEPOSI'T: S 2D0po 66

DOWN PAYMENT: $

TOTAIL DUE IN 8 DAYS $ 5‘2, 5




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
~uite 5000 BNY Mellon Independence «enter
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

www.kmllawgroup.com

February 17, 2012

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sherilf's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOML LOANS SERVICING L.P vs.
BONNIE GALLOPO and MICHAEL f. GALLOPO
Sale Book/Writ No.: /

Docket Number: 2008 CV 1444
Sale Date: 02/08/2012
Property Address: 1119 Ridge Road Stillwater, PA 17878

To the Shenff:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax Affidavits and an Assignment of Bid with regard to the
above-caplioned matter. Please deed the property to:

FEDERAIL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
14221 Dallas, Parkway, Suite 1000
Dallas, TX 75254

If funds are required to settle with the Sheriff and they arc not enclosed, please
cmail the cost sheet to the below email address. Plcase notify our office when the deed is
recorded.

EKML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Roxanne Golden, [egal Assistant
215-825-6340

215-825-6380 (fax)

RGoldeni@kmliawgroup.com

Genevicve Mautz, Supervisor
215-825-6364

215-825-6447 (fax)
GMautzigkmilawgroup.com




Assignment of Bid

NO. 2008 CV 1444 — GALLOPO
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

L. the undersigned, as attorney for the successful bidder, hereby assign my bid at the
Sheriff Sale dated Fcbruary 08, 2012 1o:

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

14221 Dallas, Parkway, Suite 1000
Dallas, TX 75254

Date: February 17, 2012

o,

f Y ;ﬁ" KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
_ Michael McKeever Pa. 1D 56129
_Jay E. Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
_ LisaLee Pa. ID 78020
____Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
~__ David Fein Pa. ID 82628
__Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615

Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588

Attorneys for Plaintff

By:




HEV-183 2K Tyl

e ) RECORDER’S USE
B pEﬂﬂS}fl‘b’a na REALTY TRANSFER TAX State Tax Paid
‘ ib [ RSP ME T T L Book Number
5 1-eay of Indwidual Taces STATEMENT OF VALUE Fage Nomher
PO BOX 2805003 .
Harrtshurg, PA 171530575 See Reverse for Instructions Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when (1) the full value/consideraticn is/is not set forth in the deed, (2) when
the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3} a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly
exempt from tax based on: {1) family relationship {2) public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet{s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. (215) 627-1322

Mailing Address City State ZIP Ceode

701 Market Street, Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center Philadelphia PA 19106-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA C. DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT February 17,

2012

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s) Grantee{s)/Lessee(s)

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Street Address Street Address

Sheriff's Office, PO Box 380 14221 Dallas, Parkway, Suite 1000

City State Zip City State Zip

Bloomsburg PA 17815 Dallas TX 75254

. REAL ESTATE LOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

1119 Ridge Road Stillwater — FISHINGCREEK TOWNSHIP

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Calumahia 15-17A-014

E. VALUATION DATA — WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? OY HON

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Censideration 3. Total Consideration

$2.047.92 + -}~ = $2.047.92

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value

$22,086.00 X3.79 =$ 83,705.94

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed 1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate l¢. Percentage of Granlor's Interest conveyed
100% 100% 100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

Wil or intestate succession

(MAME OF DECEDENT) (ESTATE FILE NUMEER) '
O  Transfer to a trust. {Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.}

O Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the frust
If trust was amended attach a copy of criginal and amended trust.

Ll Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. {Attach copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

O Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedicatien, condemnation or in lieu of con-
demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution ).

B Transfer from mortgagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of morgage and note/assignment).

O Corredtive deed. {Attach copy of the prior deed}.

0O  Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of articles.}

L Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above.)  FANNIE MAE 1S AN EXEMPT CORPORATION. THE
TRANSFER TAX #12 U.S.C. 1723 A.© {(2).

a

Under penalties of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

SIGNATURE QF CORRESPONDENT OR RESFONSIBLE PARTY DATE

/@/Q N “ February 17, 2012

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN
THE RERCORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED




pennsylvania

R EETEIN RS i

REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

RECORDFER’S USE

State Tax Paid

Baok Number

Byreau of Bndwidial Taxss
DR 20K 235553
—“arrizbeag. PA 171280001

See Reverse for Instructions

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when {1} the full valuefconsideration isfis not set forth in the deed, (2) when
the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3) a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Value is not required if the transfer is wholly

exempt from tax based on: (1) family relationship (2} public utility easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the followin

person:

Name

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Telephone Number:

(215) 627-1322

Mailing Address
701 Market Strect, Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center

State
PA

City
Philadelphia

ZIP Code
19106-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA

C. DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT Fcbruary 17,

2012

Grantor{s)/Lessor(s)
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION

Street Address Street Address

Sheriff's Office, FO Box 380 14221 Dallas, Parkway, Suite 1000,

City State Zip City State Zip
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Dallas TX 75254
D. REAL ESTATE LLOCATION

Street Address City, Township, Borough

1119 Ridge Road Stillwater — FISHINGCREEK TOWNSHIP

County School District Tax Parcel Number

Columhia 15-17A-014

E. VALUATION DATA — WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? OY ON

1. Actual Cash Consideration 2. Other Consideration 3. Total Consideration
$£2.047.92 +-()- =$2.047.92

4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$22,086.00 X378 =$ 83,705.94

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

100%

100%

1k, Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate

100%

1¢. Percentage of Cirantor’s Interest conveyed

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

L Will or intestate succession

{NAME OF DECEDENT)

I Transfer to atrust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficianes }

U Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust

(ESTATE FILE NUMBER)

If trust was amended attach a copy of original and amended trust,

O Transfer between principal and agent/siraw party. (Attach copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

O

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.8. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-

demnation. {If condemnation crin lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.}.

Transfer from morigagor to a holder of a mortgage in default. (Attach copy of rmortgage and notefassignment).

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division. {Attach copy of aricles.)

=
O Corrective deed. (Attach copy of the prior deed).
a
o

Other {Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above ) _ FANNIE MAE IS AN EXEMPT CORPORATION. THE

TRANSFER TAX #12 U.S.C. 1723 A.©(2).

a

Under penalties of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my

knowledge and belief, itis true, carrect and complete.

SMGHATURE OF CORRESPONDENT OR RESPDNSIELE P,ARTY

AN Ay

DATE

February 17, 2012

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROPERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN

TIHIE RERCORDER’'S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED
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Instrument Number - 200313260

Al 1 R

CINMIE MERTZ ABSTRACTO

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
RECORDER OF DEEDS
Beverly J. Michael, Recorder
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Recorded On 10/14/2003 At 11:10:28 AM * Tatal Pages- 19

* Ingtrument Type - MORTGAGE

Invoice Number - 56214
# Mortgagor - GALLOFPO, MICHAEL J
* Mortgages - MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC

* FEES
RECORDING FEES - $41.00 This is a certification page
RECORDER o
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT FURD §2,00 DO NOT DETACH
RECORDER IMPROVEMENT $3.00
FUND . .
JCE/ACCESS TO JUSTICE  §1C.00 This page is now part
STATE WRIT TAX $0.50 of this legal document.
AFFORDABLE HOUSING $34.85
AFFORDABLE HOUSING - 10% $4.10
AFFORDAELE HOUSING - 5% $2.05
TOTAL 597.50 RETURN DOCUMENT TO;

B L s nlienia

BOXSY

1 hereby GERTIFY that {hks document is
macordad In the Recorder's Ciflce of
Colymbla County, Pannsyvania.

ot .

G S Bmiyrial

1 48k

5 Bevatly J. Michani

E S He;afger of Deads
S

g it

p=)
SUNEYN

el OH

» . Information denoted by an asterisk may change during
the verlflention process and raay not be refected on thic page.

i@ oog8s014
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I "u

After Recording Remm Tor Fropaced By,
COUNTRYW.-OJE EOWE TOANS, INC, SHERADON MYERS
M5 E¥-Y% DOCUMENT PROCESSING
P.O.Bax 10421

vas Nuys, Ch 51430-0423

Parce! Momber;

[Spaer Abavg This L For Resording Dara)

GALLOF ¢ DLODAEST3108J6003
[2=marcu/Claalng 1 (=& ID 1|

MORTGAGE

MIN 1060187~ 0002861004 =3

DEFINITIONS

Wards used In muitipls sections of this document are delined below end orher words are defined in Seedons 3,
11, 13, 18, 20 and 2L Coriain rules regerding ths vsags of words taed in this documenc are also provided in

Section 16,

{A) "Baenrity Instrument'’ meana thig doctanent, which & daied Jumwe 20, 2003 )

ogethar with all Riders to this document
(B) "Borrower” Is him afiorpsy in Py ?nnn e, (omilope

MICHAEL J GALLOPO, AND BONWIE GALLOPO A8 COMMUNITY PROPERTY.

Borsower is the mortgapor tndar this 5acurd oy Insimmedd.
FENNEYLVYANIA - Slugle Family - Fanhis MdaFreddls Mao UNIFORM IRBTRUMENT WITH MEA
Fagatofts Inzake;
T 6AIFA) 0206y GHL (08/DB(d) VM7 MIRTGAGE FARMS - j3a0jsad 7201 Form aous 1m1

CEMVVA

il i H i

[ -] 16 '] LI I B

.
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Ko 1 . '

oac I k: DODO262T7ILESIE0ES
{C} "MERS" {5 Movtgage Electronic Reglstration Systems, Inc. MERS b5 # sapamte carporatinn that is acting
sulely a2 & pornines for Lendse and Lenders suecessars and assigns. MERS iz the morigegee under his
Secorily Tastrumaent. MERS is organived and exlsung undey the laws of Delewars, and has an address and
telephonc mumber of 2.0, Box 2028, Flin, M1 48501-2026, 12l (888) 679-MERS,
D "'Lendes* 8
AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER
Londer is 4 CORFORATION
orgenized and sxinling undee the Jaws of KEW YORK
Lendar’s address v
F.0. Pox BE0E94, Dallam, IX 73265-08594
{E} "Note" mexns tha promissory nots signed by Borrower and dauad  gunE 20, 2603

The Note statas that Boraywee owes Londar
SEVENTY ONE THOUSAKD TWO HUNDRED and CO/100

Dallare {U.5. 8 71, 296,00 v plus interest, Borowsr hag promised © poy this debe in ropofar
Pergiic Peyments and to pay the debfl in (ull nol laer than  JULY 01, 2033

(7} "Propeﬂv" means the peapeay thal is descabed Below under the hesding "Transfer of R:ghj in the
Property,”

{G) "Loan™ meang the debt evidenced dy e Note, plus interese, py prapavment chargss and lase charges
dus under the Note, end all semy dus vnder this Seayity Instnopenl, plus intersat.

(H} "Riders" means sl Riders 1o this Seeurily fnstrument that are cxecyicd by Bomower., The foliowing
Fiders are 1o be sxecuted by Bomower [check boa a5 applicable]s

Adjuetable Rale Rider Condominicm Rider Second Hame Rider
Balfoon Rider Planned Unir Devalopmens Rider 1-4 Family Rider
VA Rider Biweskly Payment Rider Othee(s) [apecily]

(I} "Applicable Lavw" means all coarolling npplicabls [odacal, s and Jach) stavwes, rapulaiions,
ordinarees and administrative nules and omders (thal have the effect of 1aw) ns well ag ell applicahls fnal,
non-sppealahie fudreial spinions.

(I} "Commmnity Axspeintion Dues, Foes, and Assessmoents™ means i) ducs, foos, Bsdcesments end othal
charges that wre imposed on Borowsr of the Froperty by 2 condominlum assoclation, homeowners essociation
or shtnilar urganizabon,

(E) "Elecorenic Funds Trensler’ meanz eny wansfer of fonds, other than & wensaction originaied by sheck,
denft, e sienilar paper instrument, whtiell b5 ioidumed threugh an cleciromic lecming), t=laphonds ngirurpent,
compuice, of magnctic 1Aps 80 &1 b0 avder, Instwel, o avdionze & franclel Instinodon w dahit or cradic an
weount. Such enn inclodas, Bur is oot Hmited to, poin-of-sale tmansfers, sutomated patler machine
teansactions, transfers initdted by ralephone, wird trangfers, and sutemated clearinghousc mangfors.

(L) "Egcrow Thems' means thass irsma i ars described in Scotion 3,

(M} "Miscallaneans Proceeds” meang any comnensation, sactoment, award of damages, ar procseds paid by
any third party {other thin msuzanes procesds paid undar the eoverages deseribad in Seetion 5) for: (i) damage
o, o desiraction of, the Property; 1) tondémozten oe other waking of all or sny part of the Properey; (i)

conveyanes in e of condemnadon: o (vl ousrcprescnizoons oF, or gmissipns as b value andler
condition af Ltha Propormy. . %{

¥l ,-J/A:f(
GR oA s CHL (o) Pags 20l 18 Fomm aeas

e e
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DGC ID §: CO002697318546003
(%) "Movigage Insurance” moens ingurance protecong Londer sgainst the teapayniant of, or defanh on, the
Laoan.
(0 "Perodic Payment” means the roguianty achaduled amount due for (j) principe] and intarest under the
Note, ping (i} any amonns vnder Seetion 3 of this Security Instrument.
(F) "RESPA" menng the Real Bataee Sordement Procedures Act (12 T15.C. Sectiom 2601 ¢ s¢q.) and is
implerisnting ragularion, Repulttion X (34 CF.R Part 3500), as they right he: amended from o [0 Lime, OF
any gdifitiond] of stcccsanr legislation or regulation thet govems e sanie Fubjet metier. As 180 in this
Security Ingtrument, “RESPA" sefers (o ll requireniants and restmictions that are imposed in regard 10 &
~federally related mongage losn® aven if tho Loan does not ghalify as a "federslly rclaled morgape loan”
under RESPA.
{(Q) "Successor in Interest of Boreowes™ means any pary that bas iakenvitle © the Prapety, whether or not
that pacty has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note andfor this Security Inslumiént,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN TREFROFERTY
This Securiry Ingumnent £2cuses Io Lender: (i) the repayment of e Laan, and all senewals, exicrsions end
modilications of the Motg; and (i) the pedformance of Borrowsrs covEnants snd agrécments unde? this
Security Insirument and the Note, For (his porpose, Booowee doge hereby mortgoge, grant and gotvey o
MERS {#alely 8s noiviftos for Leader and Lender's suecessers nnd assigns) snd 1o the sucesssors and assigns
of MERS. the following described propety [neated it Lhe
COUNTY of COLBIA

[Trps of Recomding Jurisdicionk [ arre af Fecarding Jup edistion]

SEE EXHIBIT "&x" ATTACHED HERETO AND MRDE A PART HEREDF.

which currenyy hax the address of
1119 RTOGE RD., STILLWATIER
I$reeCiny ]
Peungy] vanin 17878 ("Propécty Address"):
Felp Coce]

TOGETHER WITH alf dhe improvenients now or hereafter crected on the propecty, and all sossments,
apparennnces, and fiznures now or hereafise 8 part of te property. All teplacemerts pad addiions shell alsa
be coverod by this Secasty Inswument Alb of the forsgoing j= refeced 1o in this Securiry Insupoent 28 the
“Property.” Bomower understaads and agress that MERS holds enly Jagal (ile fo the inteeesis mraned by

Barmower in this Securily Instmimant, buk, I pecassary 10 cormply with law or cosom, MBR% Ens mgi Tog, . g J
Intlasts,
Form 3679 ?ﬁ%’

@B eAPAl 0208 EHL (0d02) Poge ¢f 1
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Ly ' . -

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, purcel and lof of ground sifuate in Fishingereek Townshlp, Cohnubia
County, Pennsylvania, bonnded and described as follows, to-wits

BEGINNING at a stone cornter in public road or street, wherg they intersect;

THENCE North 83 ¥ degrees West, 5.9 perches 10 8 slane sorner in the publiz roac;

THENCE by 1and now oy fate of Mickuel Wenner, North 6 % degrees East 10 perches to a stone corner;
THENCE by the tams land Sonth 83 33 degrees East, 6.2 perches to a corner mﬁm publie road;
THENCE in s#id road Sonth 13 ¥ degrees East, 10.65 perches to the l;lace of BEEGINNING.

CONTAINING efghty square perehes of Iand, strict measure,

BEINQ the same pramises conveyed t¢ Michael J. Gallopo and Bonnie Gallopa, hysband
and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jepnifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated April
18, 2001 ahd recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455,

PIN #15-174-014

et . — r

. 0 g
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34, Walrers. Borrower, 16 the exeent permiltsd by Apphoutle Law, waives and relenses any ervor or
defords In procesdings to enfores this Securily Intwoment, dnd herahy waivag the bagefit of HIY QRCRSNC 07
fumie laws providing for sy of exectian, extension of time, exemplion fram attachment, levy 2nd sele, and

fonmestesd exemption.
25, Reimbigiement Poripd, Bocrower's lins 1o reinsiate pegvided in Section 19 shell sxtend 1o ona havr

peics 16 the commencomant of bidding ar & shent/T2 sule ar orher sale pursivant (o thit Scouricy Inscrument,
26, Parchase Mopey Mogtgage, If any of the debt secvred by Ihis Security Insmment is lani 1o
Bomower eo acqirs e o the Propety, thig Sconeity 1nstriwoent shall be a purchaze money mangaps.
27. Intereat Rote Altor Jndgment, Bomawer ngrics thet the intorost rae pryable after a judement is
entered on the Note o in en actfon of mozigags furéclosure shall be the rie peyatle fram Grae 1o dme vnder

e Nowe,

BY SIGNING BELOW, Bogower ecoepls nnd Bgress ro the rerms end covemdnts contained jn this
Security Insimnent and 30 any Ridar executed by Boerowor and cecorded with it

Winesses:

I lichedd q,\.%oﬁ\ Wﬂgﬁ

{Scal)
-Rooyewe

(Sead)

-Bomrawny

@5"‘4 PR} (208} CHL {6807 Fage 15 518 Fafn 3039 {ra1
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DOC ID #: QUOOZEZTIISHCEAO03
Corlifieate of Residence

1 ‘\g‘\&’ﬁ’\ {Q' Ha , do haraby perify thes
tha comaet address of e within-nemed Mortgagee i 2.0, Box 2026, Rlinr, MI 48501-2026.

Witoces my hand ehis 9 { j: diny of :Suﬂcz roib

Pl ehesd BBt

AEENt el Mtngagee

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, . Counly sz

Om this, the day ol , befure te, the
und=rzimned sificer, persgnally appoared

known w me {or gatisfaciodly proven) 1 be tho
personds) whose name(s) ifars subscrihed o the wachin insiremment end pokncwlcdesd thar hefghefthey
executed the tame for the purnoges hersin conmined.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereimto g21 my hand and officiel ssal.
My Commigsion Expires;

Tolen! O

@e*"f"? {c208) cHL {omoz] Paga 16 of 16 Form 3053 101
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Nov,

9. 2011

cTHAM Geldbeck, McCatfery, MoKeever No. 9562  F. 1/°

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

SuiTe 5000 - BNY INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MaRKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-1532
{215) 6271322
FAX (215) 627-7734

November 9, 2011

Columbia

Timothy T. Charnberlain
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Sheriffs Office
PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
FAX 570-389-5625

RE:

BOOK WRIT

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
VS,
BONNIE GALLOPQ and MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
No. 2008 CV 1444

Properiy address:
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

Sheriff's Sale Date: November 09, 2011

Dear Sir/Madam;

Kindly postpone the above-captioned Sheriff's Sale scheduled for November 09, 2011 to
February 08, 2012,

Thank you for your cooperation.

cCl

Very Truly Yours,

Michaei T. McKeever, Esq.
By: Genevieve Mautz, Legal Assistant
Jen Caulkins, Legal Assistant

David H. Trathen, Esguire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

BONNIE GALLOPO

c/o David H. Trathen, Esquire
158 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL . GALLOPO

C/0 David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

SUITE 5000 BNY MF1LLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PMILADELPHLA, PA 19106
WWWRMLLAWGROULCOM

October 21, 2011

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Sheriff's Office

PO Box 38()

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: No. 2008 CV 1444
BONNIE GALLOPQ and MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

Real Estate Division:
The above case may be sold on November 09.2011. 1 has been properly served in
accordance with Rule 3129.
Very truly yours,

KML. Law Group, P.C.



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 5000

BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintifi’

689041 C

CF: 08/18/2008
SD: 11/09/2011
$75,861.23

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff

V5.

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL [. GALLOPO
Mortgagor(s) and
Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878
Defendant{s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVILL ACTION —LAW
ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No. 2008 CV 1444

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 31292 (c) {2}

Keith C. Halili, an employee of KML Law Group, P.C., counsel of Plaintiff, hereby certifies that service

on the Defendants of the Notice of Sheriff Salc was made by:

Certified mail by Sheriff's Office.

Y\f““\./“‘\#‘"\
R

mailing altached}.

o S

Personal Service by the Sheriff's Office/competent adult {(copy of return atlached).
Certified mail by Michael T. McKeever (original green Postal return receipt attached).

Ordinary maii by Michael T. McKeever, Esquire to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record (proof of
Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s) (proof of acknowledgment attached).

Ordinary mail by SherifT's Office to Attorney for Defendant(s) ot record.
F SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.

T

atiached).

) Premises was posted by Sheriff's Office/competent adult (copy of return attached).
) Certified Mail & ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office (copy of return attached).
) Certified Mail & ordinary mail by Michael T. McKeever (original receipt(s) for Certified Mait

() Published in accordance with court order (copy of publication allached).
Pursuant to the Affidavit under Rule 3129 (copy attached), service on alf lienbholders (if any) has been made by
ordinary mail by Michael T. McKcever, Esquire {copies of proofs of mailing attached).

The uadersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties provided by 18 P.S. Section

4904.

Respectfully subm 1tted

A z/]/

BY: Keith C. Ha]l]l ¢
Legal Assistant
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KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Swite 5000 — BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-825-6320

Attomey for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE IIOME LOANS of Columbia County
SERVICING LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plano, TX 75024
Plamtiff
ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V5.
Term
BONNIL GALLOPO No. 2008 CV 1444

MICHAEIL J. GALLOPO
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

Defendant{s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, TP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by and through an
anthorized employce of its altorneys, KMI Law Group, P.C., sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of

execution was filed the following information concernin g the real property located af:

1119 Ridge Road
Stiflwater, PA 17878

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

BONNIE GALLOPO

c¢/o David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

C/0 David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomshurg, PA 17815



2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:

BONNIE GALLOPO

c/o David . Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

C/O David I1. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be
sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS QOF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Chiid Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

LVNV FUNDING LLC
15 South Main Street
Greenville, SC 29601

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
10625 Techwoods Circle
Cincinnati, O 45242

CAPITAL ONE BANK USA NA
140 East Shore Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059

LVNV FUNDING LLC

¢/o David J. Apothaker, Isq.
520 Fellowship Road, #306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
c/o Jonathan S. McAnney, Esq.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY
c/o Maurice & Needleman PC

935 1 Penn Center, 1617 JFK Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103

CAPITAL ONE BANK USA NA
c/o James C. Warmbrodt

436 Seventh Avcnue, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219



4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in
the property which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plamntiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
1119 Ridge Reoad
Stillwater, PA 17878

(attach separate sheet it more space is needed)
I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal

knowledge or information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating 1o unsworn falsification to authoritics.

DATED: October 21, 2011 L d
_ 5 ’><-—t-"(;’ (-gf*?{cfé:{} ™ _
KML Law Group, P.C. ° =
BY: Keith C. Halili
Legal Assistant



SHERIrF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D. Arter

Sheriff Chief Deputy
BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
Vs, Case Number
2008CV1444

MICHAEL J GALLOPOQ (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

10/04/2011  10:15 AM - CHIEF DEPUTY JAMES D, ARTER, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE ILOCATED AT 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLW TER, PA 17878.

IriTI MES D. ARTER, CHIEF DEPUTY

SO ANSWERS,

Tanetly T Chundaduin

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

October 04, 2011

Notaria) Sea

H JANE KLin
G
TDW Notary pubi' AMAN
N ot Blooms ic

OMmission Expiree oo T;:Jra County pa
"----‘...,_w_______*_% P Mber 80, 2012
““‘“ﬂ—"-——_

NOTARY

i

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this s
4TH day of OCTOBER . 2011 %ﬁ_ﬁv\ . OKQM«.,{‘} s

Plaintiff Attorney: KML LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, PHIBQ‘BALPHIA, PA 18106 G



SHERIrF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

James D. Arter
Sheriff

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2008CVv1444

VS,

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et al))

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

09/21/2011 0150 PM - DEPUTY EARL MORDAN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: MICHAEL J GALLOPO AT C/O DAVID TRATHEN, ESQ., 156 WEST MAIN STREET,

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815,
EARL MORDAN DEBUTY f

SO ANSWERS,

M»rc‘ bt

September 22, 2011 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Notarial Seg)
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Pubiic
st}ur"g', Columbig County PA -
Expires Septergber 30,2012

Town of Bloom
NOTARY

My Commission
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

22ND day of SEPTEMBER . 2011 JOWJ, o G

:/
Plaintiff Attorney: KML LAW GRQUP, P.C,, 701 MARKET STREET, P!Eﬂ{ADELPH.-'A, PA-13106




SHERIrF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AME N.A,
Vs, © RICA Case Number

MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et al.) 2008CV1444

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

09/21/2011  01:50 PM - DEPUTY EARL MORDAN, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, SERVED THE
REQUESTED NOTICE GF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY "PERSONALLY"
HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE THE DEFENDANT,
TO WIT: BONNIE GALLCOPO AT C/O DAVID TRATHEN, ESQ., 156 WEST MAIN STREET,

BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815,
f(——\://é. )4//‘7—2;:7"""‘"_“
EARL MORDAN, DEPUTY—~"~"

S0 ANSWERS,

“Tawmotly . Chamfouluin

September 22, 2011 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Town of & !\Egtary Public
ioams urg, Columbia County PA
My Commission Expires September 30 y201 2

NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

22ND day of SEPTEMBER . 20M &wﬁj& Conrt %L_,q

Plaintiff Attorney: KML LAW GROUP P C 701 MARKET STREET PHILADELPH.-‘A PA—LQ‘!OG




STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY O COLUMBIA V88
. SHERIFFSSALE
By Virie of a Writ of Exaculion 1Morlgage Foreclosure}
: No. 2008CV1444

ania and
¢ sale at
County of

lesued out of the Court of Commen Pleas of Columbia County, Pennstl

to me directad, | will axpose the following described property &t publi

the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg,

Coalumbia, Commonwealh of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2011

AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A M.

All parties in interest and claimants are fusther notified that a propesed schedule

of distribution will be on flle In the SherifPs Office no Tater than thirty (30} dags

after the date of the sale of any proparty sold hareunder, and distr/bution of the
roceeds will be made In accordance with the scheduls ten {10) days after said
iling, unless exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto,

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground stuate in Fishingcreek
Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as
follows, to-wit: -

BEGINNING at a stons comer in public road or street, where they intersect;

THENCE Ngrth 83 1/2 degtees West, 9.9 perches to a stone comer in the
public road; - .

THENGE hy land now or late of Michael Wanner, North 612 degrees East 10
perches to a stone corner,

THENCE b¥1 the same land South 83 1/2 degrees East, 6.2 perches lo a
comer in the public road; :

THENCE in said road South 13 1/2 degrees East, 10.85 perches to the place
of BEGINNING. o

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed fo Michael J. Galiopo and Bonnie
Gallopa, husband and wite by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis,
hushand and wife dated April 18, 2001 and recorded in Golumbia Gounty

Instrument Number 200103455.

PIN#15-17A014 .

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER, PA 17878

UPL/ TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 15-17A-014 -

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the pr;rertn of MICHAEL J

GALLOPO, BONNIE GALLOPO In suit of BANK OF AMERICA N.A..

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten

(10%) percent of the bid prica or costs (openi bid at sale}. Minimum

payment is to be paid In cash, certified check or cas jars check at time of

sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid
price is to be pald within eRi_Fhl *_Sh%grs after the sale In cash, certified chack
or cashier's check. IMPORTAN ICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE:

FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN.ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY

RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TQ THE BIDDER. DO NOT

BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE- AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE

PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. if the successful bidder falits to pay the bid

price as per the above terms, the Sherlff may elect to either sue the bidder for

fhe balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at
the bldder's risk and maintaln an action agiainst the bidder for breach of
contract, In the case of default all sums pald by the bidder will be considered
forfelted, but-will be applied agalnst any damages recoverable. The defaulting
bidder wiil be responsible for any attome incurred by the sheriff in
conneciton with any action against the bidder In which the bidder is found
liabla for damages. f proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the roceeds
check will be payable to Plaintiff, uniess the Columbia County Sheritf's Office
rocoives advance written notice otherwise, signed by an authorized

representation of the plaintif.
TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff

Attorney for the Plaintif:
KML LAW GROUF, PC. - COLUMBIA COUNTY,
Pennsylvania

"PHILADELPHIA, PA :
www sherifofcolumbiacounty.com

W deposes and says that Press Enterprise is

office and place of business at 3185
mbia and Stale of Pennsylvania, and was
been published daily, continuously in said
ttached notice October 19, 26, and November
is onc of the officers or publisher or

hewspaper in which legal advertiscment was

Hse is intercsted in the subject matter of said
lons in the forcgoing statcment as to time,

e

3

(Notary Public)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal
Dennis L. Ashenfelder, Notary Public
Scott Twp., Columbla County
My Commission Explres Juty 3, 2015
MEMBER, PENNSYLYANTA ASSOCIATION (OF NOTARIES

, | hereby certify that the advertising and

for publishing the foregoing notice, and the




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

James D, Arter
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
VS,
MICHAEL J GALLOPQ (et al.)

Case Number
2008Cv1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

(ONILSOd)

Zone;

EXp:res 1 0;19 1,2011

Manner: i< Not Spemﬂed >

Warrant:
Notes: SHER“:F S

.......... i

Name:  (POSTING) 7 served: Personally AdultIn Charge - Posted - Other

Primary 1119 MBGEROAD © T U tuteim
Address: STILLWATER, PA 17878 . Charge:

PrrEADB00C

Phone: pos: Refation:

Alternate

: Date:
Address: |

Timersces

Phone:  Deputy: _: 2 . Mileage:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

82811 ¥d "HILYMTIILS ‘AVON I9AIN 6111

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
8.

LL02/6LI0L *dX3



COUNTY OF CCLUMBIA
TAX CLAIM BUREAU
PO BOX 380
BLOOMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Dace: 09/22/201L Fee:

SALLOPO MICHAEL J & BONNIE
111% RIDGE ROAD
STILLWATER PA 17%87E

MAggegsgament: 22,0

YTEAR TAX TYPE TAX ANMOUNT

NC TAX CLATM TAXES DUE

. e :
2y QJQ)-m&3$°u oo fiﬁ“meZE

85 .00 Cert. NO: 1085E

D-osgtrict: FISHING CREEX TWP
Leed: 2C010 -345¢E
Locaticn: 112% RKIDGE RD
Farcel Id:15 -17A-014-0C,000

PENALTY SISCOUNT FATD BALAN

-

Eer:\hté;xww\ (:"&“J&AméRquQ_QLvhq\

=

[T



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

BAE& OF AMERICA N.A. Case Number

MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et al.) 2008CV1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: EReal Estate Sale Sale Notlce

Manner: Warrant

Expires: 10!1 9.’201

Notes: ?PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

3INNOSE ‘OdOTIVD

N
L=
S
Name: o Served: g
Primary il CAVID TRA " i ______________________________________________________________________ 3
Address: 156 WEST MAIN STREET . Charge: ﬂa . .é / o sz‘/ Pt 5 Sgr... B
.BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 : ;
Phone: Doa: Relation:
TN S . B
Alternate ; Date: .
Address: | 5 j_ffd) g
Phone: E Deputy: Mileage:

Date:

Time:

Miteage:
Deputy:

1'07/;“ //? Lef? ';/"!‘LC. recor J’%ﬁ (& /3w

‘133918 NIVIN LS3IM 951 “DS3 ‘NIHLVNEL Q

o

Served ,a Our OfFice

S R o R

LLoOZi6LI0) -dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deptity

RICA N A
BA?SOFAME CANA Case Number

MICHAEL J GALLOPOQ (et al.) 2008CV1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category Zone:

Manner:

Warrant:

Notes:

I 13VHOIW ‘0dO11vD

Name:

Primary ATHEN, ESQ. T Adultin . —
Address: 156 WEST MAIN STREET Charge: @ D= vad. /s ?é’/Pn fb‘;-
DOB: ! Relation: o! o )C

plternate Dato:
Address: :

Served:( Personallyy Adult In Charge - Posted - Other

PreiAD8002

Phone:

me: | /3,50

ML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Miteage:

Deputy:

‘13341S NIVIN LS3M 951 “DS3 ‘NIHLVHL AIAVA 010

1.
2.
3.
4,
5.
6.

LLOZ/6LI0L (dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sherfff

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
VS,
MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et al.)

Case Number
2008CV1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: ;

Manner: Expires:

Notes:  PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Warrant:

SNOILYI3Y 211S3W0QA

Name: ;'Domestlc Relatmns Offlce of Columbla : Served: Posted - Other

PP LADB00E

Primary 15 Perry Avenue . Adultin
Address: :Bloomsburg, PA 17815 . Charge: ﬁ? A l/Lf ec g Co/

Phone: . pos  Reton: g,

Alternate pate

Aress: P ey fe s TS 0 Z0

Phone: " Deputy: L Z 7 Mileage:

‘KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

§184L ¥d ‘OUNGSIWO0TA ‘INNIAY AMHId S

@ |0 s [w|N | B

L102/6110L ‘dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMER A
vs.o AMERICANA Case Number

MICHAEL J GALLCPO (et al) 2008CV1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Zone:

Warrant

Manner: Expires: 10;‘1 9!20 1

Notes: ?PLAINT[FF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

X¥1 ALNNOD VIGIWNT10D

¥ ILADB00Z

Name: ECqumb_l_g__County Tax Oﬁ'c.? .............................................. Served: Personally

Primary PO Box 380 Adultin . .. 4

Address: Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Charge: ..S € re.

Phone:  570-389-5649  poB: |  Relation:

Altormate [T T Do S / i
Address: 0? ,élz/}/

Phone: Deputy: ZZ" 7 Mileage:

Name: KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time;

Mileage:

Deputy:

$18.} ¥d 'DdNEGSWO014 ‘08¢ X04d Od

1.

2.

3. m
>

4. v
—

5, o
©

6. N
2



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain James D. Arter

Sheriff

BA?: OF AMERICA N A. Case Number

MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et al ) 2008CV1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Expires:

Name: B e e [ Lot SerVEd:

Primary 214 Winding Rosd e e © adutin

Address: Orangeville, PA 17859 Charge:

Phone:  570683-5625 pos:  Relaton: ). .
Atormage || S

Address:

Phone: Deputy: 2/,, Miteage:

'KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Miteage:
Deputy:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5
B.

Chief Deputy

AT THIHS ‘00D

¥ LADB00L

6581 Vd ‘TTTAIOINYHO "AVOE ONIONIM P12

LLOZ/6LI0L (dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

James D. Arter
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERICA N.A.
VE.
MICHAEL J GALLOPO (et ai.)

Case Number
2008CV1444

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Category: Rea

Manner:

Notes:

Name:

OCCUPANT
Primary 1119 RIDGE ROAD %

Address: 'STILLWATER, PA 17878

Phone:

Alternate 'DZa-iuui

Address: .
(_‘:\{uwdzzw—) istvel

Phone:

KML

INVYdNI20

Zone:

b
=
. 2
Served:  Personally - Adult In Charge - Posted - Cther 2
Adu’t !n ................ '_ r... PR L R e e e E
Charge: #1<hpe/’ Cuaflade =
Relation: e CopeyT
pate. : . ......... ...........................
ime TN

Deputy: Mileage: :

Date:

Time:

Mifeage:

Deputy:

8841 Vd "HIALVYATIILS ‘AVOY 394N 6111

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

ELOT/E6LI0L :dX3



Document Receipt

Trans # 37588 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 9/20/2011

Ship to: 37588

COMMONWEALTH OF PA

PO BOX 2675 Tracking #: 9171924281001000010685
Doc Ref #: 128ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Documant Receipt
Trans # 37589

Carrier / service: POST 2PM 9/20/2011

Ship to: 37589
LVNV FUNDING LLC
16 SOUTH MAIN STREET Tracking#  9171924291001000010692

Doc Ref #: 12BED2011
GREENVILLE SC 29601



Document Receipt

Trans # 37590 Carrier / service:  POST 2PM 9/20/2011
Ship to: 37590
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
10625 TECHWOODS CIRCLE Tracking #: 9171924291001000010708
Doc Ref #: 128ED2011

CINCINNATI OH 45242



Document Receipt

Trans # 37591 Carrier / service: PQST 2PM 8/20/2011

Ship to: 37591

CAPITAL ONE BANK USA NA

140 EAST SHORE DRIVE Tracking #: 9171924291001000010715
Doc Ref #: 128ED2011

GLEN ALLEN VA 23059



Document Receipt

Trans # 37592 Carrier / service:

Ship to: 37592
LYNY FUNDING LLC

C/O DAVID APOTHAKER, ESQ.
520 FELLOWSHIP ROAD #3086

MOUNT LAUREL NJ 08054

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

9/20/2011

9171924281001000010722

128ED2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 37593 Carrier { service:

Ship to: 37593
UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS

C/O JONATHAN MCANNEY, ESQ.
1500 ONE PPG PLACE

PITTSBURGH PA 15222

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

9/20/2011

9171924291001000010739

128ED2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 37584 Carrier / service:

Ship to: 37594
FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY

C/O MAURICE & NEEDLEMEN PC
835 1 PENN CENTER, 1617 JFK BLVD

PHILADELPHIA PA 19103

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

9/20/2011

9171924291001000010746
128ED2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 375485 Carrier / service:

Ship to: 375685
CAPITAL ONE BANK USA NA

C/0 JAMES WARMBRODT, ESQ.
436 SEVENTH AVENUE, STE 1400

PITTSBURGH PA 15219

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #;

9/20/2011

9171924291001000010753

128ED2011



Document Receipt

Trans # 37596 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 9/20/2011
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
QFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 8171924291001000010760

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref#: 128ED2011

KING OR PA 184086
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 37597 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 9/20/2011
Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF FALR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE Tracking #: 9171824291001000010777
PO BOX 8016
Doc Ref #; 128ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17105



Document Receipt

Trans # 37598 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 9/20/2011

Ship to: COP
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

Tracking #: 9171924291001000010784
DEPARTMENT 281230
Doc Ref # 128ED2011

HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 37599 Carrier / service:

Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

PHILADELPHIA FA 19108

POST

2PM

Tracking #;

Doc Ref #;

9/20/2011

9171924291001000010791

128ED2011



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE

ED#. -

DATE RECEIVED

DOCKET AND INDEX

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION e
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT -
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALFE
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST i
CHECK IFOR $1,350.00 OR ¥ CK#
**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE . o TIME
POSTING DATE v |
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°T WEEK

2N WEEK

3P WEEK




WRIT OF EXECUTION - (MORTGAGLE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P.3180-3183 AND Rulc 3257

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MLERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,

LP FKA COUNTRY WIDLE HOML LOANS In the Court of Commeon Pleas of
SERVICING LP Columbia County

7105 Corporate Drive

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024
No. 2008 CV 1444

v Aon -EN-13%

BONNIE GALLOPO WRIT OF EXECUTION

MICITAEL 1. GALLOPO (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia
To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

To satisty the judgment, interest and costs in the above matter you are directed to levy upon and sell the
following described property:

PREMISES: 1119 Ridge Road Stillwater, PA 17878
See Exhibit “A™ attached

AMOUNT DUE $75,861.23

Interest From 08/26/2609
Through Date of Sale

{Costs to be added)

Dated:

_)\Fﬁ' \lql A0 Prothuonotary, Common Pleas Court
i of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

Proih & Clerk of Sev. Lourid
DeleY_Cﬂ[ﬂ-_EX- 1* Mondav in 201-
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ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground situate in Fishingcreek Township,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as foilows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone corner in public road or street, where they intersect;
THENCE North 83 ¥4 degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road;

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 6 ¥ degrees East 10 perches to
a stone corner;

THENCE by the same land South 83 ¥ degrees East, 6.2 perches to a corner in the public
road;

THENCE in said road South 13 % degrees East, 10.65 perches to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Michael J. Gallopo and Bonmie Gallopo, husband
and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated Apri}
18, 2001 and recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455,

PIN # 15-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution {Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2008CV1444

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | wili expose the

following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 09, 2011
AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten {10) days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriffs Office prior thereto.,

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground situate in Fishingcreek Township, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone corner in public road or street, where they intersect;

THENCE North 83 1/2 degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road:

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 612 degrees East 10 perches to a stone corner;

THENGCE by the same land South 83 1/2 degrees East, 8.2 perches to a corner in the pubii¢ road;

THENCE in said road South 13 1/2 degrees East, 10.65 percheas to the place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Michas! J. Gallopa and Bonnie Gallopo, husband and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and

Jennifer A, Lewis, husband and wife dated April 18, 2001 and recerded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455,
PIN # 15-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 178783
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER, PA 17878

UPI/TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 15-17A-014

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of MICHAEL J GALLLOPO, BONNIE GALLOFO in suit of
BANK OF AMERICA N.A..

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale}). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight{8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder faiits to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA s COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania




INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Columbia COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR
BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
Plaintift NO. 2008 CV 1444
Vs,

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS
C1VIL RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorney with KML. Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the
Plaintiff in the above entitled matter, does hereby state to the best of his/her information and
belief, as follows:

2. That the above named Defendant, BONNIE GALLOPQ, has a last known residence of
¢/o David H. Trathen, Esquirel 56 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

3. That inquiry has been made with the Department of Defense as to the military status
of each of the Defendants in this action. A copy of the Military Status Report is attached.

4. The Defendant is not in the military service of the United States of America as defined
by the Servicemembers Civil Relicf Act as amended.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to penaltics of

18 Pa. C.8.A. 4904 relating o unsworn falsification to authoritics.

Date: 9/}£72011 By: S é ;

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

. Michael McKeever Pa. 1D 56129

_ lisaLee Pa, IID 78020

___ Kristina Murtha Pa. 11D 61858

__~"David Fein Pa. ID 82628

____Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615

___Jay Kivitz Pa. ID 26769

_ Andrew Gornall Pa. ID 92382
Attorneys for Plaintiff




Deparuncent of Defense Manpower Data Center Sep-14-2011 09:16:57

Military Status Report
¥ Pursuant to the Scrvice Members Civil Relief Act

&; Lastﬁ':i ;
' GALLOPG | BONN

ive ! Active Duty Knd Dad

have fumj-sh_t_:d, {l:e DMI _)C-.(Ioes not péssess any information mmt:éling the iﬁdi\-}("]ual. stafus,

Upoa searching the information data banks of lhe.Dcpanmeut of Delense Manpower ata Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the current
status of the individual as (o all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA Pubhic Ilealth, and Coas. Guard).

Wy . oy B

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, 1irccior
Department of Defensc - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd,, Suite 400 '

© Arington, VA 22209-2503

“The Defense Munpm{’cr__ljula Center (DMDXC'} is an organization of the Department of Defensc that maintains the Defense Enrollment and Lligitility Reporting Systemn
(DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other cligiblity sysiems.

"The Dol strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Memhbers Civil Reliel Act (50 USC App. §§ 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the
Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940}, DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not posscss any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty" responses, and has experienced asmall error rate. In (he event the individual referenced ubove, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any
mamner thal the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, vou arc strongly encouraged io obtain further verification of the
person's status by contacting that person's Service via the "defenselink mil” URL hitrp:/Awwow defenselink mitAag/pis PCOYSLDR htmi . 1f vou have evidence the person is
on active duty and you fil fo obtain this additional Serviee verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521(c).

1f you obiain additional information dbout ihe person (e.g.. an SN, improved accuracy of OB, a middle mc) you can sabmit your request again at this Web sile and
wo will provide a new certificate for thal query.

“This response reflects active duty status including date the individual was Jast on active duty, if it was within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please
contact the Service SCRA points-of-contact. :

More information on "Active Duty Status” o _ '

Active daty stabus as reporied in this certificate is defined in accoedance with 10 USC § 101(di(13 for a peried of more (han 36 consecutive days. In the case ofa
member of the National Guard, includes service under a call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary ol Defense lor a period of more ihan 30
conseentive days under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding 10 a national emergency declared by the President and supporied by Federal funds, All Active
Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against :m authorized mobilization position in the unit they support, This includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and
Coast Guard RPAs, Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioncd oflicer of the U.S. Public Health Scrvice or the
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administation (NOAA Commissioned Corps} for a period of more than 30 consecutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Somé Cases :
Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposcs of the SCRA whoe would not be reported as on
Active Duty under this certificate, o :

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website ceriification should
check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections ar¢ based have not been amended to extend the inclusive daies of service, Furthermore, some protections of
the SCRA may cxtend to persons who have received orders to teport for active duty or 10 be Inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported
for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty cntry is important because a number of protections of SCRA extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who \mu]d eely on this centificate arc urged to seck qualified legal counsel (o ensure that all rights guémnlced 16 Service members under the SCRA arc protected.
WARNING: This certificate was provided based on 2 name angd SSN provided by the requester, Providhzéan ermoneous name or SSN will cause an emoncous certificate

10 be provided. .
Report ID:CCI6NPIDES



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF Columbia COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR
BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LLOANS
SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
Plaintiff NO. 2008 CV 1444
Vs,

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
Detendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS
CIVIL RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorney with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the
Plaintiff in the above entitled matier, does hereby state to the best of his/her information and
belief, as follows:

2. That the above named Defendant, MICHAEL 7J. GALLOPO, has a last known
residence of C/O David 11, Trathen, Fsquirgl 56 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815.

3. That inquiry has becn made with the Department of Defense as to the military status
of each of the Defendants in this action. A copy of the Military Status Report is attached.

4. The Defendant is not in the military service of the United States of America as defined
by the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act as amended.

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are made subject to penalties of

18 Pa. C.5.A. 4904 relating 10 unsworn falsification to authoritics.

Date: 9/{572011 By: /)%%;’5%

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
____Michael McKeever Pa. ID) 56129
__ LisaLee Pa. ID 78020
____ Kyistima Murtha Pa. ID 61858
~—David Fein Pa. ID 82628
_..__Thomas Pulco Pa. ID 27615
_._Jay Kivitz Pa. ID 26769
___Andrew Gornall Pa, D 92382
Attorneys for Plaintiff




Request for Mihtary Status Page | o2

Department of Defense Manpower Data Center Sep-14-2011 09:46:07

| Military Status Report
¥ Pursuant to the Service Members Civil Relief Act

- Last First/Middle| Begin Datc | Active Duty Status | Active Duty End Date Service
Name Agency

Based on the information you have furmished, the DMDC does not possess
any information indicating the individual status.

GALLOPO |MICIIAEL

Upon scarching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public [ealth, and Coast
Guard).

Moy . Sty D

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 222(9-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on ecligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Service Members Civil Relief Act (30 USC App. §8
501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as the Soldiers” and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual 1s currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil" URL http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SL.DR htinl. If you have evidence the
person is on active duty and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of
the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 USC App. §521(c).

If you obtain additional information about the person (e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a
middle name}, you can submit your request again at this Web site and we wiil provide a new certificate
for that query.

This responsc reflects active duty status including date the individual was Jast on active duty, if it was

within the preceding 367 days. For historical information, please contact the Service SCRA points-of-
contact.

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 9/14/2011



Request for Military Status Page 2 of 2

More information on "Active Duty Status"”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d)(1) for a
period of more than 30 consecutive days. In the case of a member of the National Guard, includes
scrvice under a call to active service authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defensc for a period
of more than 30 consecutive days under 32 USC § 502(f) for purposes of responding 1o a national
emergency declared by the President and supported by Federal funds. All Active Guard Reserve (AGR)
members must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the unit they support. This
includes Navy TARs, Marine Corps ARs and Coast Guard RPAs. Active Duty status also applics to a
Uniformed Service member who is an aclive duty commissioned officer of the U.S. Public Health
Service or the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Corps) for a
period ol more than 30 consecutive days.

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases
Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active
duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be reported as on Active Duty under this certificate,

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA
protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website certification should check to make sure the orders on
which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report
for active duty or 1o be inducted, but who have not actually begun active duty or actually reported for
induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of SCRA
extend beyond the last dates of active duty.

Those who would rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all rights
guaranieed to Service members under the SCRA are protected.

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and SSN provided by the requester.

Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an crroneous certificate to be provided.
Report 1D:C49FEPISCC

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/appj/scra/popreport.do 9/14/2011



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY ladependence Center
701 Market Street

Philadeiphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attormey for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A_, SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LLOANS SERVICING
LP

7105 Corperate Drive

PTX C-35

Plane, TX 75024

Piaintiff
V8.

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
(Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County

CIVIL ACTION -LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2008 CV 1444

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME L.OANS SERVICING, LP FKA
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by counsel, KML Law Group, P.C., sets
forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property

located at:
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

1. Name and address of Owner{s) or Reputed Owner{s):

BONNIE GALLOPO

c/o David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

C/0O David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BONNIE GAILLOPO

c/o David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

C/O David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Sireet
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the proeperty to be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.0. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 171052675

LVNV FUNDING LLC
15 South Main Street
Greenville, SC 29601

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
106235 Techwoods Circle
Cincinnati, OH 45242

CAPITAL ONE BANK USA NA
140 East Shore Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059

LVNV FUNDING LLC

c/o David J. Apothaker, Esq.
520 Fellowship Road, #306
Mount Laurcl, NJ 08054

UNIFUND CCR. PARTNERS
¢/o Jonathan S. McAnney, Fsq.
150G One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY
c/o Maurice & Needleman PC

935 1 Penn Center, 1617 JFK Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103

CAFITAL ONE BANK USA NA
¢/o James C. Warmbrodt

436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose intercst
may be affected by the sale:

0. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)



Uverify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of information and belief |
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S, Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

DATED: September lf 2011 /_Q%‘
By: -

KML LAW GRO UP, P.C.

Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129

Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
—David Fein Pa. ID 82628

Thomas Puieo Pa. ID 27615

Attorneys for Plaintiff




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Strect

Philadeclphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plaintff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOML LOANS SERVICING
LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff

VS,

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
{Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater. PA 17878
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PI.LEAS

of Columbia Ceunty

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2008 CV 1444

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMLRICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA
COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by counsel, KML Law Group, P.C., sets
forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of cxecution was filed the following information concerning the real property

located at:
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

BONNIE GALLOPO

c/o David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL J. GALILOPO

C/0O David II. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BONNIE GALLOPO

¢/o David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bioomsburg, PA 17815

MICHAEL 1. GALLOPO

C/A(y David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815



3. Name and last known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMRBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELTFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcement
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

LVNV FUNDING LLC
15 South Main Street
Greenville, SC 29601

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
10625 Techwoods Circle
Cincinnati, OH 45242

CAPITAL ONE BANK LISA NA
140 East Shore Drive
Glen Allen, VA 23059

LVNVY FUNDING LLC

¢/o David J. Apothaker, Esq.
520 Fellowship Road, #306
Mount Laurel, NJ 08054

UNIFUND CCR PARTNERS
c/o Jonathan S. McAnney, Esq.
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY
¢/o Maurice & Needleman PC

935 1 Penn Center, 1617 JFK Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19103

CAPITAL ONE BANK TJSA NA
/o Jumes C. Warmbrodt

436 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1400
Pittshurgh, PA 15219

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintift has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/QCCUPANTS

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

(attach separate sheet if more space is needed)



[ verily that the statements made in this affidavit arc true and correct to the best of information and belief [

understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
Taisification to authorities.

DATED: September | iﬂ 2011

By:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Michael McKeever Pa. T 56129

Lisa Lee Pa. 1D 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_—David Fein Pa. ID 82628

Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27615

Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1532
215-825-6318

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY

MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LLP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
7105 Corporate Drive

PTX C-35 of Columbia County
Plano, TX 75024
Plaintiff
Vs, CIVIE ACTION - LAW

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878 Docket No. 2008 CV 1444

Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE 1S SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: GALLOPO, BONNIE
BONNIE GALLOPO
c/o David H, Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house at 1119 Ridge Road, Stillwatcr, PA 17878 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff’s Sale on
., at 10:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Cowrthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court _]udgmem of $75,861. 23 obtained by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER.
TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, 1.P FKA COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.. SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.P FKA COUNTRY WIDE HOME LLOANS
SERVICING LP, the back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attormey's fees due. To find out
how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311.



2. You may be able 10 stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpene the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

4. You may need an attomey to assert your rights. The sooner you coutact one, the mare chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TQO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheritf's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be ablc to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value ol your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the fizll amount due is paid to the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the moncy which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30) days from the
date of the Sherilfs Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the schedule of distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TOQ
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET 1.EGAL HELP.

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

NORTH PENN 1.LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street

Bleomsburg, PA 17815

717-784-3764)



Resources available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Lven though your lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosurc against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOMTE FROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 800-692-7375 or 717-784-8760.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling,

3). Visit HUD’S website www.hud.gov for Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania lousing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowners in default. Pleasc See the PHFA website:
http://www.phfa.org/consumers/homeowners/real aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) at and ask to speak to someone about Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our officc to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at bomeretention@kmllawgroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s 1lomeowncr Retention
Department is Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please refcrence our Attorney File Number ol 68904FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



KML. Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106-1332
215-825-6318

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY

MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP| IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
7105 Corporate Drive

PTX C-35 ol" Columbia County
Plano, TX 75024
Plaintiff
V8. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BONNIE GALILOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878 Dockel No. 2008 CV 1444

Defendant(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DERT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DERT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: GALLOPO, MICILAEL T
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
CfO David H. Trathen, Esquire
156 West Main Strect
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Your house at 1119 Ridge Road, Stillwater, PA 17878 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
_ , at 10:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $75,861.23 obtained by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGLER
TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, 1.P TKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING LP
against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RICHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

L. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A , SUCCLESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA COUNTRY WiDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING LP, the back payments, fate charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out
how much you must pay call: 215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311.



2. You may be able 1o stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court to strike or open judgment, if
the judgment was improperly entered. You may aisoe ask the Court 1o postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legai procecdings.

4. You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of stopping the sale. (See notice below on how to obtain an attorney).

YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVENIF THE SHERTFF'S SAT F O e Rt i op o a2 TR RIS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder. Y ou may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-3622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadeguale
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happencd, you may call the Sheriff of Columbia County at 570-389-5622.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid 1o the Sheriff and the
Sherift gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to eviet you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty {(30) days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after the schedule of distribution s filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if you act
immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET [.LEGAL HELP.

PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O.Box i86

Harrisburg, PA 17108
800-692-7375

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

717-784-8760



Resources available for Homeowners in . oreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your fender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECI.OSURE.

1). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 800-692-7375 or 717-784-8760.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling.

3). Visit HUD'S website www.hud.gov for | lelp for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowners in default. Please See the PHFA website:
http://www.phfa.org/consumers/homeowners/real.aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff (your lender) at and ask to speak to someonc about Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payofl the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention@kmilawgroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fux 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or taxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department is Michael McKeever who can be reached at 21 5-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Plcase reference our Attorney File Number of 68904FC.

Para informacion en espanol puede communicarse con Loretta a] 21 5-825-6344,



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suile 5000 -- BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER
TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, L.LP FKA
COUNTRYWIDI: HOME LOANS SERVICING LP

7105 Corporate DPrive

PTX C-35

Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff
V8.

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2008 CV 1444

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Plaintiff, by counsel, hereby certifies that it has complied with the provisions of Act 91 of 1983 and/or the

real property in question is not subject to the Act.

By:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Michacl McKeever Pa. [1) 56129

Lisa Lee Pa. I 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
—David Fein Pa. [D §2628
Thomas Pulea Pa. [D 27615

Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 3000 - BNY Independence Center
7071 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A ., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER 10 BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING
LP
7103 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024
Plaintiff
Vs,

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878
Defendani(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION — LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2008 CV 1444

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, {(after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property beforc Sheriff’s Sale thercof.

By:

—

e |

KML I.AW GROUP, P.C.
Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Kristing Murtha Pa. ID 61858
David Fein Pa. 1P 82628
Thomas Puleo Pa. [D 27615
Attorneys for Plaintiff




KMIL Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attomey for Plaimtiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY
MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING
LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35
Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff

V8.

BONNIE GALLOPO
MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2008 CV 1444

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upen or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff hercin for any loss, destruction or remeval of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

By:

-

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129
Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
David Fein Pa. TD 82628
Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
Attornevs for Plaintiff




KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY

MERGER TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
FKA COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING
LP of Columbia County
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX C-35 CIVIL ACTION — LAW
Planc, TX 75024
Plaintiff ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
vs. '
BONNIE GALLOPO No. 2008 CV 1444

MICHAEL J. GALLOPO
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

1119 Ridge Road
Stillwater, PA 17878
Defendant(s)

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, {after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sal¢ thereof.

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Michael McKeever Pa. ID 56129

Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. 1I> 61858
~ David Fein Pa. ID 824628

Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27615

Attorneys for Plaintiff




ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground situate in Fishingcreek Township,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone corner in public road or street, where they intersect;
THENCE North 83 ¥ degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road;

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 6 ¥ degrees East 10 perches to
a stone comer;

THENCE by the same land South 83 % degrees East, 6.2 perches to a corner in the public
road;

THENCE in said road South 13 2 degrees East, 10.65 perches to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty squate perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed 1o Michael J. Gallopo and Bonnie Gallopo, husband
and wile by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated April
18, 2001 and recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455,

PIN # 15-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground situate in Fishingcreek Township,
Columbia County, Penmsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone corner in public road or street, where they intersect;
THENCE North 83 )% degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road;

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 6 ¥ degrees East 10 perches to
a stone COmer,

THENCE by the same land South 83 % degrees East, 6.2 perches to a comer in the public
road;

THENCE m said road South 13 ; degrees East, 10.65 perches to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Michael J. Gallopo and Bonnic Gallope, husband
and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated April
18,2001 and recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455.

PIN # 15-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878



ALL THAT CERTAIN picce, parcel and lot of ground situate in Fishingereek Township,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone corner in public road or street, where they intersect;
THENCE North 83 !4 degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road;

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 6 % degrees East 10 perches to
a stone corner;

THENCE by the same land South 83 ¥; degrees East, 6.2 perches to a comer in the public
road;

THENCE in said road South 13 % degrees East, 10.65 perches to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Michael J. Gallopo and Bonnie Gallopo, husband
and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated April
18, 2001 and recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455 .

PIN#135-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground situate in F ishmgereek Township,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone corner in public road or street, where they intersect;
THENCE North 83 ¥ degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road;

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 6 4 degrees East 10 perches to
a stone corner;

THENCE by the same land South 83 % degrees Fast, 6.2 perches to a corner in the public
road;

THENCE in said road South 13 % degrees East, 10.65 perches to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, stricl measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Michael J. Gallopo and Bonnie Gallopo, husband
and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated April
18, 2001 and recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455,

PIN # 15-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878



ALL THAT CERTAIN piece, parcel and lot of ground situate in Fishingcreek Township,
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

BEGINNING at a stone comer in public road or street, where they intersect;
THENCE North 83 ¥; degrees West, 9.9 perches to a stone corner in the public road;

THENCE by land now or late of Michael Wenner, North 6 % degrees East 10 perches to
a stone corner;

THENCE by the same land South 83 % degrees East, 6.2 perches to a corner in the public
road;

THENCE in said road South 13 %; degrees East, 10.65 perches to the place of
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING eighty square perches of land, strict measure.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Michael J. Gallopo and Bonnie Gallopo, husband
and wife by Deed of Chad Lewis and Jennifer A. Lewis, husband and wife dated April
18, 2001 and recorded in Columbia County Instrument Number 200103455.

PIN # 15-17A-014

BEING KNOWN AS 1119 RIDGE ROAD, STILLWATER PA 17878



KML Law Group, P.C.

SUITE 5000 BNY INDEPENDENCE CENTER
701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWW. KMLLAWGROUP.COM
(215)627-1322
FAX (215) 627-7734

September 14, 2011
Docket #2008 CV 1444

ATTENTION: Columbia COUNTY SHERIFF

We would like to bring to your attention that defendant(s):

BONNIE GALLOPO and MICHAEL J. GALLOPO will be personally served notice of
Sheriff’s Sale by an outside process server.

Thank you,

JUDGMENT DPEPARTMENT
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Main - (215) 627-1322

Fax - (215) 627-7734



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

—
SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

FLAINTIFF/S/

I NANS QERVICING [ P FKA COLINTRYWINE HOME | NANS

COURT NUMBER
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC HOME 2008 CV 1444

DEFENDANT/S/
BONNIE GALLOPO and MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
EXECUTION

. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE
SERVE

BONNIE GALLOPO & MICHAEL J. GALLOPO

1119 Ridge Road, Stillwater, PA 17878
AT

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apariment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)

PLEASE POST HANDBILL

’78PECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER
KML Law Group, P.C. (215) 627-1322

DATE
September 14, 2011

|

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106




568145 |

GOLDBECK McCAFFERTY & McKEEVER FeRSTRUST
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 800.220BANK / firstrust.com
SUITE 5000, MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER 3-7380-2360 :
701 MARKET ST. PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106 09/14/2011 :
(215) 627-1322 M
PAY M
TO THE $ .. m
ORDER OF SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY 2,000.00
3
TWO THOUSAND AND XX / 100 POUARS 2
. 3
Sheriff's Office MORTGAGE DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT A
PO Box 380 )
Bloomsburg PA, 17815
MEMO ga mm&uh. 6890 A.\.h. \ AUTHZRIZED SIGNATURE

SE8LL5I® 236073804 70 L0000 LA®



